
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 13th January, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

F Robinson - Calverley and Farsley; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
 

CO-OPTEES 
 

Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 16TH DECEMBER 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th December 2009. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
DISABLED YOUNG PEOPLE INTO ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Adult Social Care informing the Scrutiny Board 
of the need for change and improvement in the 
Transitions Experience and how both Children and 
Young People Social Care (CYPSC) and Adult 
Social Care (ASC) have worked to improve the 
process. 
 

9 - 60 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY: PERSONALISATION 
WORKING GROUP - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development providing the 
Scrutiny Board with an update on the work of the 
Personalisation Working Group. 
 

61 - 
82 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) - 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current 
municipal year. 
 

83 - 
116 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Wednesday 10th February 2010 at 
10.00am with a pre meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am. 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors B Chastney, P Ewens, 
Mrs R Feldman, C Fox, T Hanley, 
J McKenna, V Morgan, F Robinson and 
E Taylor 

 
Apologies Councillor  A Gabriel 

 
 

64 Councillor B Chastney  
 

The Chair welcomed Councillor B Chastney to his first meeting of the Board 
as a replacement for Councillor A Taylor. 
 

65 Late Items  
 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, reference was made to one late item of urgent 
business which the Chair had consented to add to the agenda (Minute No. 75 
refers).  This referred to the proposed Terms of Reference for the Board’s 
Inquiry into Transitional Arrangements for Children into Adult Social Care.  
The reason for urgency was that the Board was due to commence this Inquiry 
at its next meeting on 13th January 2010. 
 

66 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following declarations of personal interests were made:- 
 

• Councillor J Chapman in view of the fact that she has a relative who 
works in the private homecare industry (Agenda Item 7, Minute No. 70 
refers). 

 

• Councillor B Chastney, in his capacity as a Director of West North 
West Homes ALMO (Agenda Item 8, Minute No. 71 refers). 

 

• Councillor C Fox, in his capacity as a Director of West North West 
Homes ALMO (Agenda Item 8, Minute No. 71 refers). 

 

• Councillor J McKenna in his capacity as a member of the West North 
West Homes ALMO Inner West Area Panel (Agenda Item 8, Minute 
No. 71 refers). 

 

• Councillor V Morgan, in her capacity as a member of the East North 
East ALMO Inner East Area Panel (Agenda Item 8, Minute No. 71 
refers).  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2010 

 

 

• Councillor E Taylor, in her capacity as a member of the East North 
East ALMO Inner North East Area Panel (Agenda Item 8, Minute No. 
71 refers). 

 

• Joy Fisher, in her capacity as a volunteer, a service user and a 
member of LINK (Agenda Items 7, 8 and 9, Minute Nos. 70, 71 and 72 
refer).  

 

• Sally Morgan in her capacity as a service user (Agenda Items 7 and 8, 
Minute Nos. 70 and 71  refer). 

 
67 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillor A Gabriel. 
 

68 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th November 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

69 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

a) Review of Adult Day Care Services in Leeds (Minute No. 58(a) refers) 
 

The Chair reported that the further information requested at the last 
meeting under Minute No. 58(a) had been circulated to Members via 
email on 10th December 2009. 

 
b) Performance of Home Care Service Providers (Minute No. 60 refers) 
 

The Chair reported that the further information requested at the last 
meeting under Minute No. 60 – comparative information from other 
similar sized local authorities – was not yet complete but would be 
circulated at the earliest opportunity. 

 
c) Dignity in Care (Minute No. 61 refers) 
 

Further to Minute No. 61, 11th November 2009, the Chair reported that 
information had been received which indicated that in Leeds, there 
were currently 28 wholly single-sex wards in local hospitals out of a 
total of 
[...]
, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development submitted a progress report which tracked the Board’s 
recommendations against progress made to date in respect of each of the 
recommendations. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
- Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director (Strategic Commissioning). 
 
- Liz Ward, Head of Service (Support and Enablement). 
 
- Helen Freeman, Chief Officer, Health and Environmental Action 

Services, Environmental and Neighbourhoods Department. 
 
- Steve Speak, Chief Officer (Strategy and Policy), Development 

Department. 
 
- Andy Beattie, Head of Service (Housing and Pollution Control), 

Environments and Neighbourhoods Department. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• In recent years, the Department had managed to double the number of 
major adaptations it carried out per annum, and had halved the 
previous waiting time.  However, it had to be accepted that demand 
was always likely to outstrip available resources in this area. The Chair 
stipulated that the Care Quality Commission had determined that to 
improve quality of life, the Council had been advised to continue to 
reduce waiting times for all adaptations, which confirmed 
Recommendation 3 made by the Scrutiny Board, and that steps should 
be taken to act on this advice. Members requested that they be 
supplied with up to date information, in an easily understood format, as 
determined in Recommendation 10 of the Inquiry report. 

 
 

• Members also requested an explanation regarding why Aire Valley 
Homes ALMO appeared to be performing worse than the other 
two ALMOs on this particular issue. 

 

• It was reported that the Adaptations Operations Group would be 
meeting in the New Year and would look at the way information was 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2010 

 

currently presented to see if it might be simplified (agenda pages 43 
[...]
256 people out of a total 
of 293 had been found to be in settled accommodation.  The statistics 
only changed when a review as undertaken following a change in 
accommodation. 

 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2010 

 

• NI131 – Delayed transfer of care.  It was explained that Adult Social 
Care was only responsible for one of the seven categories of possible 
reasons for delay in respect of this category and, in reality, it 
represented one or two people a week.  In 2008/09, Leeds had been 
one of the best performing local authorities in respect of this indicator.  
This issue should not be confused with the homecare issue discussed 
at the last meeting, which related to people who were already receiving 
a homecare package, but who then required a hospital stay of 2 weeks 
or more. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

73 Scrutiny Inquiry - Supporting Working Age Adults with Severe and 
Enduring Mental Health Problems - Working Group Update  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report updating 
the Board on the work of the Working Group established to undertake aspects 
of the Inquiry. 
 
Another meeting of the Working Group was scheduled for 14th January 2010, 
at 10am, and it was suggested that receiving evidence from service users 
might be helpful. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comment, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

74 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a copy of a relevant extract from the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st December 2009 to 
31st March 2010 and copies of the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Board held on 4th and 24th November 2009. 
 
Two Forward Plan items due to go to the Executive Board in February 
(residential care strategy for older people) and March (self-directed support), 
were identified as matters upon which the Board would like to receive reports. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and any other 
amendments necessary as a result of today’s meeting, the Board’s work 
programme be received and approved. 
 

75 Late Item - Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Inquiry - Transitional 
Arrangements for Children into Adult Social Care  

 
Further to Minute No. 65, the Board considered the proposed Terms of 
Reference for its Inquiry into Transitional Arrangements for Children into Adult 
Social Care. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2010 

 

 
It was suggested that it would be helpful for the Department to supply a flow 
chart to the Board to diagrammatically illustrate how the system currently 
worked. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft Terms of Reference be approved. 
 

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 13th January 2010 at 10.00 am (Pre-Meeting 9.30 am) 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Care 
 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 
Date: Wednesday 13 January 2010 
 
Subject: Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

For disabled young people with long-term needs and their families the transition from 
Childrens Services to Adult Services is often described by them as one of the most 
challenging and anxious periods of their lives. 
 
Transition is the point where young people transfer from children’s services and general 
education; at this point there are significant changes to their lives. They leave school, lose 
their Children’s social worker, have to transfer from a paediatrician if they are receiving 
medical care. In order to help them manage this change, transitions teams ‘reach into’ 
children’s services at age 14 and begin working with the young person and their family carer 
whilst they are still in receipt of children’s services. The transitions workers acts as a 
information provider to inform them of the services available in Adults services and helps 
them to navigate the changes that may take place.  Research into the transitions process 
has informed us that parents often say that they don’t know what services are available in 
adults services and the lack of information feels for them like ‘falling off a cliff’. Transitions 
workers aim to bridge this gap with timely information and support in making choices around 
services – they act as a bridge between children’s and adults to help people manage the 
changes that take place at age 18 to 19.  
 
With the separation from a general Social Services Department into Children’s and young 
People Social Care and Adult Social care, it was recognised that the gap between the two 
directorates needed to be recognised and parents and young people supported through the 
process. 
This report highlights the work that has been undertaken to deliver this in social care and the 
proposed developments to ensure a comprehensive system is in place for young people and 
their carers.  
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

 

 

 

Originator: Michele Tynan 
 
Tel: 247 4225 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



1.0 Purpose of this Report 
1.1 The report aims to inform members of the Scrutiny Board of the need for change 

and improvement in the Transitions Experience and how both Children and Young 
People Social Care (CYPSC) and Adult Social Care (ASC) have worked to improve 
the process. The report highlights some specific issues requested by the Scrutiny 
Board, notably Self Directed Support, Safeguarding, Eligibility Criteria and 
Performance and considers the work to be developed over the next 12 months to 
continue to develop the service. 

 

1.0 
[...]
oint service will mean that the team will work to a wider range 
of legislation covering both children and adults than was the case with the original 
transitions team based in CYPSC. This has been reflected in the job descriptions, 
induction and governance arrangements. 

13.0  Conclusions 

13.1 The importance of Transition has been recognised by CYPSC and ASC and this has 
led to joined-up strategy and procedures being developed. 

13.2 Further work needs to be done to ensure all agencies involved in transitions are full 
partners to the transition process 

13.3 Apart from local drivers for change existing and new national drivers are taking more 
prominence. Whilst at this stage there are no specific performance indicators for 
transitions this is not likely to remain the case. 

13.4 The planned launch event for the new team for March 2010 and other events 
including road-shows for young people including their parents and carers will give 
an opportunity for consultation, involvement and generally raising the profile of 
Transitions and the new personalised approach. 

14.0 Recommendations 

14.1 To continue to develop the service with the new staff in place during 2010  

14.2 To review the performance of the team in January 2011 

14.3 The service to become involved in the Regional transitions forum to ensure that 
Leeds is embedding current practice and thinking in its transitions service. 

14.4 The service continues to develop the role of the strategic commissioning board to 
ensure that all agencies are actively involved in the transitions process. 

 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 1 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  16th December 2009 
 
Subject:  Terms of Reference – Transitional Arrangements for Children into Adult 
Social Care 
 

        
 
 
1.0   INTRODUCTION 
 
At the 17th of June 2009 Adult Social Care Scru
[...]
untered then local solutions have to be found. 
Feedback however is reported regularly to the CQC. Any anticipated 
budget problems will not delay the go live date and government 
targets are on track to be met.  
 

5 Further Action 
Scheduled session of the working group are now concluded, further 
sessions could be scheduled subject to the resolution of the Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Board. Scheduled session for the Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Board 13th January 2010 is the ‘Transitional 
Arrangements for Children into Adult Social Care’ inquiry part of which 
will cover SDS arrangements and may present further evidence for 
this inquiry.  

 

6 Future Meeting Dates  
Working Group only to discuss potential recommendations – 
potentially 5th of January am. 

 
 
 
SN 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
 
Date:  13th January 2010 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) – Work Programme  
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the current work programme for the Scrutiny Board (Adult 
Social Care) for the remainder of the current municipal year.   

 
1.2 Also attached for Members consideration is an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1 January  2010 to 30th April 2010 as Appendix 2.  

 
1.3 The Executive Board Minutes for the meeting held on the 9th of December 2009 are 
presented at Appendix 3.   

 
2.0 WORK PROGRAMME MATTERS 

 

2.1 The current work programme (Appendix 1) provides an indicative schedule of items/ 
issues to be considered at future meetings of the Board.  The work programme should be 
considered as a live document that will evolve over time to reflect any changing and/or 
emerging issues that the Board wishes to consider.   

 
2.2 The work programme also provides an outline of other activity being undertaken on 
behalf of the Board outside of the formal m
[...]

society 
Request to extend the 
Alzheimer’s Disease 
contract for a 12 month 
period from 1st April 2010 
to March 31st 2011 in 
accordance with Contract 
Procedure Rule 25.1 

Director of Adult 
Social Services 
 

7/1/10 Adult Commissioning 
Board 
 
 

The report requesting an 
extension to the contract for 
a 12 month period as from 
April 2010 to March 31st 
2011 
 

Director of Adult Social 
Services 
susan.gamblen@leeds
.gov.uk 
 

Extension of 
Neighbourhood Network 
Service Contracts 
Approval to extend existing 
contracts for the 
Neighbourhood Network 
Service Providers for six 
months to 1st October 2010 

Director of Adult 
Social Services 
 

7/1/10 The issue has already 
been discussed at the 
Executive Board 
Meeting in July 2009 
 
 

Waiver Report 
 

Director of Adult Social 
Services 
carol.mcgrath@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
0



 
Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 

representations to) 

Residential Care Strategy 
for Older People in Leeds 
Approval to consult on 
options for future provision 
of long term residential 
care services.   

Executive Board 
(Portfolio:Adult 
Health and Social 
Care) 
 

12/2/10 All stakeholders. 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Director of Adult Social 
Services 
dennis.holmes@leeds.
gov.uk 
 

Tender for Neighbourhood 
Network Services 
Approval to award contract 
to Neighbourhood Network 
Service Providers 

Director of Adult 
Social Services 
 
 

18/2/10 Neighbourhood 
Network Project Board 
 
 

Procurement evaluation 
recommendations for 
contract award 
 

Director of Adult Social 
Services 
carol.mcgrath@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

Self Directed Support 
Recent progress report on 
SDS implementation and 
agree start date for SDS 
and all new customers 

Executive Board 
(P
[...]
. 
 
(b) That the proposed approach to the development of area and locality 

Children Leeds Partnerships, as set out in Section 5 of the submitted 
report and appendices, be approved. 

 
(c) That the children’s trust arrangements in Leeds be updated in 

accordance with the proposals detailed within the submitted report. 
 

157 Key Decision Taken Under Special Urgency Provisions - Buslingthorpe 
Conservation Area  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
informing of a Key Decision taken under the ‘Special Urgency’ provisions 
contained within the Constitution with respect to Buslingthorpe Conservation 
Area. The report recommended that it was forwarded to Council as the 
quarterly report on such decisions in accordance with paragraph 16.3 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 
The report relating to this matter had been circulated to Members for their 
consideration prior to the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be approved as the report of the Leader for submission 

to Council as the quarterly report in accordance with Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 16.3.  

 
(b) That this decision be exempt from Call In due to being concerned with 

matters which are reserved to Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE FOR PUBLICATION: 11TH DECEMBER 2009 
LAST DATE FOR CALL-IN: 18TH DECEMBER 2009 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12:00 noon on 
21st December 2009) 
 
 
 
 

Page 116


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 16th December 2009
	7 Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care
	Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care - Appendix 1
	Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care - Appendix 2

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry: Personalisation Working Group - Update Report
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Personalisation Working Group - Update Report - Appendix 1
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Personalisation Working Group - Update Report - Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors B Chastney, C Fox, J McKenna 
and E Taylor 
 

CO-OPTEES Ms S Morgan – Equality Issues 
 
 

77 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the January meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social Care). 
 
Members were advised at this juncture that the Scrutiny Board meeting was 
inquorate and unable to make any formal decisions.  It was advised that under 
the circumstances, any recommendations would be need to ratified at the next 
Scrutiny Board meeting in February. 
 

78 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, 
Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care, 
and agenda item 8, Scrutiny Inquiry: Personalisation Working Group – Update 
Report, on the basis that she had a relative who worked for Leeds General 
Infirmary and in private industry as a homecare worker. (Minute Nos. 82 and 
83 refer) 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors P Ewens,  
Mrs R Feldman, A Gabriel, T Hanley, V Morgan and F Robinson; and by  
Co-opted Member Ms J Fisher (Alliance Service Users and Carers).  
 

80 Minutes - 16th December 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
(Councillor E Taylor joined the meeting at 10.15 am during the consideration 
of this item – The Scrutiny Board was advised that the meeting was now 
quorate.) 
 

81 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

 

Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) – 11th November 2009 
 
Minute No. 60 - Performance of Homecare Service Providers (Independent 
and Indirectly provided) 
 
It was reported that comparative information in relation to home care provision 
from other similar sized authorities had been circulated by e-mail to Members 
on 7th January 2010. 
 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) – 16th December 2009 
 
Minute No. 69 – Matters Arising from the Minutes – Dignity in Care 
 
It was reported that the Daily Telegraph article in relation to single-sex wards 
had been circulated by e-mail to Members on 18th December 2009. 
 
Minute No. 71 - Recommendation Tracking – Major Adaptations for Disabled 
Adults 
 
The Scrutiny Board was awaiting further information about Aire Valley Homes 
adaptations delivery performance, which it was reported would be provided by 
15th January 2010. 
 
Minute No. 73 – Scrutiny Inquiry – Supporting Working Age Adults with 
Severe and Enduring Mental Health Problems – Working Group Update 
 
The Scrutiny Board was informed that a range of service users were due to 
attend the Working Group meeting on Thursday 14th January 2010. 
 

82 Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social 
Care  

 
The Director of Adult Social Care submitted a report informing the Scrutiny 
Board of the need for change and improvement in the transitions experience 
and how both Children and Young People Social Care (CYPSC) and Adult 
Social Care (ASC) were aiming to improve the process. 
 
The following information was appended to the report for Members’ 
information: 
 

- Terms of Reference – Transitional Arrangements for Children into Adult 
Social Care; and 

- Draft Transition Procedure for Young Disabled People in Leeds. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Lancaster, who had joined the 
meeting for this item as the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
Representative. 
 
In addition, the following officers attended the meeting and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments: 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

 

 
- Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director (Strategic Commissioning), Adult 

Social Care;  
- Michele Tynan, Chief Officer Learning Disabilities, Adult Social Care; 
- David Rosser, Head of Service, Learning Disability Services, Adult 

Social Care; 
- Stephen Bardsley, Learning Disability Services, Adult Social Care; 
- Barbara Shaw, Interim Head of Disability Services, Children’s Services; 

and 
- Linda Randall, Transitions Team Manager, Children’s Services. 

 
Further to the agreed terms of reference (outlined in appendix 1 of the report), 
the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Responding to individuals’ needs and promoting support from within  
the community. 

• Development of holistic needs assessments. 

• Joint working arrangements (approximately 60 individuals identified to  
benefit from the transitions service this year.) 

• Acknowledgement of the difficulties experienced by families during the  
transition process. 

• Acknowledgement of the differences in service provision. 

• Concern about individuals who did not meet the eligibility criteria when  
legally attaining adulthood. (it was reported that a range of support 
services were provided, e.g. through Children’s Social Care, local 
voluntary and community sector provision.) 

• Concern that there was a need for stronger support networks. 

• The need to be creative about choices available to young people. 

• The role of Social Care Workers, particularly in terms of responding to  
issues around employment, health and housing. 

• Concerns about the time taken to find appropriate housing for young 
people with disabilities. 

• Concerns about safeguarding arrangements (especially differences in  
children and adult safeguarding arrangements).   

• Care planning and work being undertaken with young people in foster  
care (the Scrutiny Board asked to be provided with further information  
about this area of work.) 

• Concern about the proposed membership of the Multi Agency Strategic  
Transitions Board, particularly relating to attendance levels and the 
commitment of partners. 

• Acknowledgement of the need to share good practice. (It was noted  
that the first re-established Regional Forum meeting was taking place 
on 19th January 2010.) 

• Funding arrangements (transitions service joint funded by Children and  
Adult Services.) 

• Measuring success (national and local performance information to be  
reported back to the Scrutiny Board.  Also, full review in 12 months,  
involving Audit. User groups to be asked for their views.) 

 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That the service continues to be developed with new staff in place during 
2010; 
(c)  That the performance of the team be reviewed in January 2011; 
(d)  That the service becomes involved in the Regional Transitions Forum to 
ensure that Leeds is embedding current practice and thinking in its transitions 
service; 
(e)  That the service continues to develop the role of the Strategic 
Commissioning Board to ensure that all agencies are actively involved in the 
transitions process; and 
(f)  That an update on development of the transitions service be provisionally 
scheduled into the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for July 2010. 
 
(Councillor Fox joined the meeting at 10.25 am during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

83 Scrutiny Inquiry: Personalisation Working Group - Update Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Scrutiny Board with an update on the work of the Personalisation 
Working Group. 
 
Appended to the report was the following information: 
 

- Personalisation Terms of Reference; and 
- Minutes of the Personalisation Working Group meetings of 18th 

September, 15th October, 11th November and 10th December 2009. 
 
Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director (Strategic Commissioning), was in 
attendance to respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• Whether there were any further areas that required scrutiny (Members 
agreed that the Inquiry had been thorough and comprehensive and that 
no further scrutiny was necessary.)   

• Suggestion that the Chair in consultation with the Principal Scrutiny 
Advisor reported back to the Scrutiny Board on progress made with 
actions arising from the Working Group meetings. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the Chair in consultation with the Principal Scrutiny Advisor reports 
back to the Scrutiny Board on progress made with actions arising from the 
Working Group meetings. 
 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

 

84 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) - Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st January 2010 to 30th April 2010, which related to 
the Board’s remit, together with the minutes from the Executive Board 
meeting held on 9th December 2009. 
 
In relation to ongoing work around transitions, specifically addressing young 
people in foster care, it was agreed to forward a copy of the report to Scrutiny 
Board Members when available. 
 
The Board was advised that approval was being sought from Executive Board 
in February to consult on options for future provision of long term residential 
care services. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

85 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 10th 
February 2010 at 10.00 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30 
am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm.) 
 
 
 


